

08 - 822 DEC 29 2008

No. 08-___ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT A. McLAUGHLIN
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

**CAPITAL CASE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DEBORAH B. WAFER
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER
1000 St. Louis Union Station
Suite 300
St. Louis, MO 63103
(314) 340-7662, ext. 236

CHARLES OGLETREE*
ROBERT J. SMITH
125 Mount Auburn St.
Third Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-8285

**Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

CAPITAL CASE QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASE QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
I. THE STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS ARE IRRECONCILABLY CONFLICTED.....	17
A. Four State Courts of Last Resort Find <i>Apprendi</i> Ap- plicable to the Weighing of Aggravating and Mitigat- ing Evidence.	17

B. In Direct Contrast, the Majority of State and Federal Courts Find *Apprendi* Inapplicable to the Weighing of Aggravating and Mitigating Evidence..... 20

C. The Opinion Below Cannot Be Reconciled with this Court's Sixth Amendment Jurisprudence or the Decision of any other Court that has Addressed this Issue..... 23

II. Placing the Burden of Persuasion on the Prosecution at the Weighing Step Comports with this Court's Sixth Amendment Jurisprudence. 24

III. The Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments Limit Imposition of Capital Punishment to Instances Where the State Demonstrates that Mitigating Evidence is Insufficient to Warrant Life Imprisonment. 30

CONCLUSION 35

APPENDIX A

Opinion of the Supreme Court of Missouri, En Banc, dated Aug. 26, 2008 1a

APPENDIX B

Letter dated September 30, 2008 from Clerk of the Supreme Court State of Missouri to Ms. Deborah B. Wafer, Office of State Public Defender – “Appellant’s motion for rehearing overruled.” 43a

APPENDIX C

Verdict and Instructions 45a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....*passim*
Baze v. Rees, 128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008)..... 33, 34
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 303 (2004)..... 25
California v. Brown, 479 U.S. 538 (1987)..... 29
Coker v. Georgia, 433 U.S. 584 (1977)..... 33
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U. S. 153 (1976)..... 32
Harris v. Alabama, 513 U.S. 504 (1995)..... 6

Kansas v. Marsh, 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	16, 30, 31
Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U.S. __ , 128 S.Ct. 2641 (2008).....	32
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	32
McKoy v. North Carolina, 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	16
Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	30, 33
Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	6
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	34
Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania, 537 U.S. 101 (2003) ...	26
Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	28, 32-33
Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	33
United States v. Barrett, 496 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2007).....	23
United States v. Fields, 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007).....	23
United States v. Mitchell, 502 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2007).....	22

United States v. Sampson, 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007).....	22
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	24, 31
STATE CASES:	
Brice v. State, 815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003).....	21
Commonwealth v. Roney, 866 A.2d 351 (Pa. 2005)	21
Duest v. State, 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	15
Evans v. State, 886 A.2d 562 (Md. 2005)	21, 28
Johnson v. State, 59 P.3d 450 (Nev. 2002).....	17
Nebraska v. Gales, 265 Neb. 598 (2003).....	21
Oken v. State, 835 A.2d 1105 (Md. 2003).....	20
Olsen v. State, 2003 WY 46 (Wyo. 2003).....	19, 28
People v. Ballard, 206 Ill. 2d 151 (2002).....	20
People v. Lewis, 43 Cal. 4th 415 (2008).....	20
Ritchie v. State, 809 N.E.2d 258 (Ind. 2004).....	21
State v. Anderson, 2008 La. LEXIS 1744, p. 102 (La. 2008)	22
State v. Fry, 126 P.3d 516 (N.M. 2005).....	21

State v. Lovelace, 90 P.3d 298 (Idaho 2004).....	19
State v. McLaughlin, 265 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. Banc 2008)	5, 7, 13, 31
State v. Ring, 204 Ariz. 534 (Ariz. 2003)	17
State v. Rizzo, 266 Conn. 171, 242 (2003)	18
State v. Whitfield, 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
State v. Zink, 181 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. banc 2005).....	5
Torres v. State, 58 P.3d 214 (Ok. Crim. 2002)	22
Ex parte Waldrop, 859 So.2d 1181 (Ala. 2002)	20
Woldt v. People, 64 P.3d 256 (Colo. 2003)	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Eighth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	i, 2, 3, 6, 12, 30

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
AR ST § 5-4-603	19
K.S.A. § 21-4624 (2006)(Kansas)	19
RSMo 565.030.4.....	1, 5, 26
Ohio Rev. Code 2929.03(D)	19
Tenn. Code Ann. 39-13-204.....	19
Utah Code Ann. 76-3-207.....	19
RCW 10.95.060 (Washington).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Bryan A. Stevenson, <i>The Ultimate Authority on the Ultimate Punishment: The Requisite Role of the Jury in Capital Sentencing</i> , 54 Ala. L. Rev. 1091 (2003).....	15
